

No. 15-168

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD RYNEARSON,
Petitioner,

v.

AGENT LANDS, BORDER PATROL AGENT, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND RAUL PEREZ, BORDER PATROL AGENT,
INDIVIDUALLY.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Washington, DC

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.	2
A. Conflicts Exist Over Whether Agents May Conduct Inquiries Unrelated To Immigration During Checkpoint Stops.	4
B. A Conflict Exists Over Whether A Detainee’s Delay-Causing Conduct Excuses Officers’ Obligation Of Diligence.	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS BLATANTLY WRONG.....	10
III. AT A MINIMUM, THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED IN LIGHT OF <i>RODRIGUEZ</i>	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	4, 6
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	11
<i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> , 62 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	2
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Liberal v. Estrada</i> , 632 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	3, 6, 13
<i>Seymour v. City of Des Moines</i> , 519 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Massie</i> , 65 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 1995)	5, 6

United States v. Sharpe,
470 U.S. 675 (1985) 8

United States v. Taylor,
934 F.2d 218 (9th Cir. 1991) 5, 7

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST., Amend. IV*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ariz., Record of
Abuse: Lawlessness and Impunity in
Border Patrol's Interior Enforcement
Operations, Oct. 2015 12
